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or not the petition has been signed by the required percentage
of owners of property affected thereby.

Sec., 13. Repeals, " Subdivision 1. Laws repealed.
The fellowing laws are repealed:
Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 412.401 to 412.481, 428.56
to 428.62, 429.01 to 429.18, 429.21 to 429.29, 431.01 to 431.31,
432.01 to 432. 30, 433.01 to 433. 53, 433.65 to 433.89, 434.01 to
434.55, 435.02, and 435.03.

Subd. 2. Completion of pending proceedings. Any
proceedings or actions heretofore commenced under any of the
laws repealed in subdivision 1 may be completed under the
laws 1under which they were begun, notwithstanding such
repeal.

Approved April 17, 1953.

\]U*’KW CHAPTER 399—H. F. No. 950

[Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen’s relzef associations and fire-
men’s pensions in cities of the third class having an as-
sessed waluation of not less than $20,000,000; repealing
Minnesote Statutes 1949, Sections 69.07, 69.08, 69.09, 69.10,
69.11, 69.12 and 69.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [Firemen’s relief assocmtlons pensions; Vir-
giniai The fire department of any city of the third class hav- .
ing.an-assessed- valuation of not less than $20,000,000/now’
mamtammg a firemen’s relief association or—hereafter-organ~
izing-a-firemen’s-relief-association under the laws of the State
of Minnesota,shall have perpetual existence.

Sec. 2. Organization, maintenance. Such relief as-
sociation now existing or hereafter organized shall be operated
and maintained in accordance with its articles of incorporation
and bylaws, by firemen, as herein defined, who are members
of said fire department. The association shall regulate its own
management and its own affairs, and has such additional cor-
porate powers as are necessary, subject to the provisions of
this act and other laws pertaining to corporations.

Sec. 3. Firemen- defined. A fireman under this act is
one who is regularly entered on the payroll of one of said fire
departments serving on active duty, with a designated fire
company therein, or having charge of one or more of said com-
panies and engaged in the hazards of fire fighting; and in-
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cludes all members of the electrical and mechanieal divisions
of such fire department who are subject to like hazards. Sub-
stitutes and persons employed irregularly from time fo time
are not included as firemen under this act.

All persons who are members of such relief associations
at the time of the passage of this act, and whose status is em-
braced within the definition of a fireman herein contained,
shall have the right to continue as such member of their respec-
tive associations and shall have the right to retain such mem-
bership on prometion or appointment to other positions to
which such firemen may be subject.

All persons who are members of such relief associations
at the time of the passage of this act, but whose status is not
embraced within the definition of a fireman herein contained,
shall be entitled to have the right to continue as members of
their respective association, and be entitled to any pensions
or other benefits which have been allowed, or which are being
paid by such relief associations under, or in accordance with
any prior act or acts at the time thls act becomes effective.
Payment of such pensions or benefits shall be continued by the
respective association.

Sec. 4. Eligibility to membership. Every fireman is
eligible to apply for membership in the relief association in
the city in which he is employed within the time and in the
manner hereinafter set forth. Any fireman desiring to become
such member shall, not later than 90 days from the time when
he is regularly entered on the payrolls of such fire department,
‘make written application for membership in such relief asso-
ciation on forms supplied by such relief association accom-
panied by one or more physician’s certificate as required by its
bylaws. After such application has been filed the board of ex-
aminers of the association shall make a thorough examination
thereof, and file their report with the secretary of the associa-
tion. Such application must be acted upon by the association
within six months after the date the applicant was entered on
the payroll of the fire department,

No fireman who is more than 23.years of age when his.ap-
plication is filed can become a member of the relief association,
‘except that such age limitation shall not apply on application

“for reinstatement in such association.

Sec. 5.  Requirement for membership. Each such fire-
men’s relief association may exclude all applicants for member-
ship who are not physically and mentally sound, so as to pre-
vent unwarranted risks for the association. Additional require-
ments for the entrance fees and annual dues for membership
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in the association may from time to time be prescribed in the
bylaws of such association.

Sec, 6.  Officers. The officers of such relief asscciation
shall be a president, one or more vice presidents, a secretary,
and a treasurer. The offices of assistant secretary and assistant
treasurer may be created by the bylaws of any such associa-
tion. The affairs of each association shall be managed by a
- board of trustees elected by the active members in the manner
prescribed by the articles of incorporation of the association.
The secretary and treasurer of each such relief association
shall each furnish a corporate bond to the association for the
faithful performance of their duties, in such amounts as the
association determines. Each relief association shall pay the
premiums on such bonds.

Sec. 7. Reports of secretary and treasurer. The sec-
retary and treasurer of every such association, prior to Febru-
ary 1 each year, shall jointly prepare and sign, with the ap-
proval of the association’s board of trustees, an itemized
report of all receipts and expenditures in the association’s
special fund for the preceding calendar year, showing the
source of such receipts, and to whom and for what purpose the
moneys have been paid and expended, and the balance in the
fund. They shall file a duplicate thereof with the clerk of the
city in which the association is located and with the state com-
missioner of insurance. No money shall be paid te a relief
association by either the state of Minnesota or the city in
which the association is located until this report is filed.

Sec. 8.  Certificate of existence. The clerk of every
such city having a firemen’s relief association shall, on or be-
fore QOctober 81 each year, make and file with the insurance
commissioner his certificates stating the existence of such fire-
men’s relief association.

Sec. 9. Insurance companies to report amount of pre-
miums received. The insurance commissioner shall enclose
in his annual statement a blank sent by him to all insurance
companies doing business in this state, a blank form containing
the names of all firemen’s relief associations in all such cities,
and shall require said companies at the time of making their
annual statements to him to state on these blanks the amount
of premiums received by them upon properties insured within
the corporate limits of the cities named thereon during the
yvear ending December 31 last past. Thereafter and before July
1 each vear the insurance commissioner shall certify fo the
. gtate auditor the information thus obtained, together with the
amount of the tax for the benefit of such-relief association paid
in such year by said companies upon insurance premiums.



399] "OF MINNESOTA FOR 1953 479

Sec. 10. State auditor, duties. The state auditor at
the end of such fiscal year shall issue and deliver to the treas-
urer of each such relief association his warrant on the state
treasurer for an amount equal to the total amount of the tax,
for the benefit of such relief association, paid by fire insurance
companies upon the premiums by said companies received in
the city upon properties insured within the corporate limits
thereof in which the association is located, together with such
other appropriations or funds as may hereafter be appropri-
ated or created and to which the association is entitled.

Sec, 11.  State treasurer, duties. The state treasurer
shall, upon presentation to him of the warrant of the state
auditor specified in section 10, pay out of the general revenue
fund of the state the amount thereof to the treasurer of the
relief association presenting the warrant.

Sec. 12, Tax levy.. , The council or other governing
body of each such,city shalil each year at the time the tax levies
for the support of the city are made and in addition thereto
levy a tax of one mill on all taxable property within the city.
It shall levy taxes for such purposes in excegs of the limitations
of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.11. When this special fund
reaches or exceeds $100,000 the levy, each year, shall be one-
tenth of a mill until the fund goes below $80,000 when the levy
shall again be one.mill, The tax so levied shall be transmitted
with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which the
city is located and by the county shall be collected and payment
thereof enforeed- when and in like manner as state and county
taxes are paid. In addition thereto, and only if such tax is
levied, the city treasurer, finance commissioner or other officer
charged with the responsibility of the city’s finances, shall each
month deduct the sum of $3 from the basic monthly pay of each
fireman and transfer the total thereof to the treasurer of the
special fund of the firemen’s relief association, who shall credit
this total to the special fund and to the credit of the individual
fireman. If a fireman in such city is separated from the service
under such circumstances that no pension benefits are payable
to him, the treasurer of the special fund shall return to the
fireman or to his immediate family all of the amounts. so de-
ducted from his base pay, without interest. The tax so levied
shall be transmitted with other tax-levies. to the auditor of the
county in which such city is situated, and by the county shall
be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in hke
manner as state and county taxes are paid.

Sec. 13.  Proceeds of levy paid to association. As soon
as practical after June 1 each year the treasurer of each city
shall pay to the treasurer of each such relief association the

T
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amount of the tax then eollected, and payable to said associ-
ation. ‘ 1

Sec. 14. [lj‘unds, control. . Such relief association shall
have full and permanent charge of, and the responsibility for
the proper management and control of all funds that may come
into its possession and particularly funds derived from the fol-
lowing sources:

{a) Funds derived from the State of Minnesota and in-
terest from the investment thereof.

{(b) TFunds derived from the tax levies by the city in
which such relief asgociation is located, and interest from the
investment thereof.

(c) Funds derived from private sources such as gifts,
charges, rents, entertainment, dues paid by members and from
any other sources.

Sec. 15,  General and special funds. The money re-
ceived from the various sources shall be kept in two separate
and distinet funds, one to be designated as the assocmtlon
special fund, and the other as its general fund.

All money received from the State-of Minnesota and from
the city in which the relief association iz located, including
wage deductions, shall be deposited in the special fund, and
shall be expended only for the purpose hereinafter authorized.
All money received from other sources shall be deposited in
the general fund, and may be expended for any purpose deemed
proper by the association.

Sec. 16,  Disbursement of funds. The amounts so paid
to each relief association by the state and each city under the
provisions of this act, and by it set aside and deposited as a
special fund, shall be apprepriated and disbursed by each such
association for the following purposes:

(a) For the relief of sick, injured and disabled mem-
bers of the relief association, their widows and orphans.

(b) For the payment of disability and service pensions
to members of such relief associations, and death benefits as
provided in thig act.

Sec. 17. Sickness and disability benefits. Each such
relief association shall in its bylaws define the sickness and
disability entitling its members to relief, and specify the
amount thereof, and also speclfy the amounts to be paid to its
disability and se¢rvice pensioners, and to widows and children
or children of deceased members, subject to and in accordance
with the provisions of this act.
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Sec. 18.  Amounts of benefits, A member of such as-
sociation who, by reason of sickness or accident, becomes dis-
abled from performing the duties of a fireman on the fire de-
partment shall be entitled to receive from the agsociation an
amount equal to-one-half-the-then-existing-base-pay., No allow-
ance for such disabilities gshall be made unless notice of such
disability and application for benefits on account thereof shall
be made by or on behalf of the disabled member to the secretary
of the association within 30 days after the beginning of such
disability. ~ . ) o N

Sec. 19.  Extent of disability. A member of such relief
association entitled to disability benefits shall receive the same
from his association for such period ag he is unable to perform
the duties of a fireman. :

Sec. 20.  Base pay. Base pay as hereafter referred to
means the base pay of a Grade 3 fireman. A member of such
association, who has completed a period or periods on the fire
department equal to 20 years or more, after he has arrived
at the age of 50 years or more and has retired from the payroll
of the fire department shall be entitled to a basic pension of an
-amount-equal -to one-half-of the_existing_base-pay;{peF mionth
for his natural life, plus $2.50 per month for each year of active
service after he has served 20 years;but-in-no-event-shall-such
~-pension-be_less than-$75-per-month. The total of such addi-
tional pension shall not exceed the sum of $25 per month. Fhe-
basic—pension-shall~-fluctuate~so-as—~to -equal-one-half of the
basic-pay-at-all-times. Any and all leaves of absence of more
than 90 days, except such as are granted to a member because
of his disability due to sickness or accident, shall be excluded
in such computation.

No member shall be entitled to draw both a disability and

_ a service pension at the same time, and in no event shall the

total pension exceed one-half of the then existing base pay, plus
$25 per month.

The association-shall-have-the right to~caticel or suspend
.any- pension-or_reduce_the-amount-thereof-during such time-as-
-the-person-otherwise entitled-thereto-is-receiving-a-pension-in-
any-form from-any-municipal-or-other subdivision of the-state
or-is-regulariy-receiving -income™~from™a ‘business-or employ-
- _ment._No-pension -shall~be-reducedbelow-the-amount-which,
when-added-to-the-income-from-the other-pension;-business, or
-employment,_equals_the_monthly-pension-to-which the person
*wou]d"o@hqr;yi_s_e;bc;:entitled.

Sec, 21, Retirement. A member of such association
who has performed service on the fire department for 20 years
or more, but who has not reached the age of 50 years, shall
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have the right to retire from the department without forfeiting
his right to a service pension. He shall, upon application, be
placed on the deferred pension roll of the association, and after
he has reached the age of 50 years, the association shall, upon
apphcatmn thereof, pay his pension from the date such appli-
~cation is approved by said association. Any person making

such application thereby waives all other rights, claims or de-
mands against his association for any cause that may have
arisen from, or that may be attributable to his service on the
fire department.

Sec. 22.  Service in military forces. Any member of
such association who takes leave from the gervice of such fire
department to serve in the military forces of the United States
during any war or emergency or entered the employment of the
United States and in such service renders fire prevention serv-
ice during any war or emergency and has returned within 60
days after his honorable discharge from such service to the
service of said fire department, the period of his absence in such
service of the United States shall not be deducted in computing
the period of service hereinbefore provided for, but shall be
construed and counted as a part and portion of hlS active duty
in said fire department.

~ Sec.23. Widows and dependents. When a service pen-
sioner, disability pensioner, or deferred pensioner, or an active
member of such relief association, dies, leaving:

(a) A widow who became his legally married wife
while or prior to the time he was on the payroll of the fire
department and remained such continuously after such mar-
riage until his death without having applied for any divorce
or legal separation, and who, in case the deceased member was
a service or deferred pensioner, was legally married to such
member at least three years before his retirement from said
fire department, and who, in any case, was residing with him
at the time of his death. No temporary absence for purpose of
business, health or pleasure shall constitute a change of resi-
dence for the purpose of this action.

{(b) A child or children, who were living while the de-
ceased was on the payroll of the fire department, or who were
born within nine months after said decedent was withdrawn
from the payroll of said fire department, such widow and said
child or children shall be entitled to a pension as follows:

(1) To such widow a pension of the sum of $60 per
month for her natural life, and a pension of $§10 per month
for each child of such deceased member under 18 years of age,
The amount of such pension for such child or children shall be
determined by the association, but the total amount of such
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pension or pensions shall not exceed the sum of $80 per month
and provided if such widow shall remarry, then her pension
shall cease and terminate as of the date of said remarriage.

(2) To such child or children of a deceased member,
after the death of the widow of such member, a monthly pen-
sion or pensions, in such amount or amounts in excess of $10
per month for each child as the board of trustees of such asso-
ciation shall deem necessary to properly support such child or
children until they reach the age of 18 years, but not to exceed
the sum of $60 per month to the children of any one family.

Sec. 24.  Rights of heirs. In case of the death of a fire-
man who has no wife or minor children, his beneficiary or
beneficiaries, heir or heirs shall be entitled as a death benefit to
such sums as have been paid by him to the special fund as pen-
gion contributions plus the sum of $1,000.

Sec. 25. Board of examiners. Such relief association
shall establish a board of examiners who shall, as and when
required by the association’s board of trustees, make a thor-
ough investigation of and report on all applications for mem-
bership in the association, investigate and report recommenda-
tions on all applications for disability pensions, service pen-
sions and claims for relief. Such board shall consist of a compe-
tent physician selected by the association, and at least three
members of such relief association on active duty with the fire
department.

Sec. 26. Paymentis exempt from all process. All pay-
ments made or to be made by any relief asscociation under any
of the provisions of this act shall be totally exempt from gar-
nishment, execution, or other legal process and no person
entitled to such payment shall have the right to assign the
same, nor shall the association have authority to recognize any
assignment, or to pay any sum on account thereof, and any
attempt to transfer any such right or claim or any part there-
of shall be void.

Sec. 27. Workmen’s compensation laws not affected.
This act shall not be construed as abridging, repealing, or
amending the laws of this state relating to the provisions of
the law commonly known as the workmen’s compensation law.

Sec. 28.  Annual examination of funds by public acecount-
ant. A public accountant of this state shall each year ex-
amine the books and accounts of the secretary and treasurer
of each such relief association. If he finds that any money has
been expended for purposes not authorized by this act he shall
report the same to the governor, who shali thereupon direct
the state auditor not to issue further warrants to such agsoci-
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ation until the public accountant shall report that money unlaw-
fully expended has been replaced. The governor may also take
such further action as the emergency may demand.

Sec. 29. Continuance of present pension payments.
The payment of pensions or benefits by such a relief associ-

atlon to_retired members, widows, and_children_new on pen_,w f

sion rol@\shall continue-on-the-same jl'b—ams as now provided by
the constitution and bylaws of such’relief association -and—the
payment_to_members_retiring-after—the-passage-of-this-act

based-on-the-provisions.of_this_act.shall.take-effect-on-January

1;-19556;-or-afier-the-receipi-by-the-association-of-the-preceeds

of—the-ﬁl st—annual-levy—authorlzed—heremf’ e wd 17 sy

Sec. 30. Change in population not to affect provisions.
Any firemen’s relief association existing at the time of the pas-
sage of this act is qualified under the terms of this act and any
firemen’s relief association hereafter organized under the pro-
visions of this act shall continue thereunder notwithstanding
any subsequent change in classification or valuation of the city
in which it is located.

Sec. 31. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections
69.07, 69.08, 69.09, 69.10, 69.11, 69.12, 69.13, are hereby re-
pealed.

Approved April 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 400—H. F. No. 1089

An act relating to the classiﬁcaiion of homestead property
for the purposes of taxation; amending Minnesota Staltutes
1948, Section 278.18, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 273.13,
Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. Class 3¢, Class 3ec.  All other real estate, ex-
cept as provided by classes one and 3ce, which is used for
the purposes of a homestead, shall constitute class 3e and
shall be valued and assessed at 25 percent of the full and true
value thereof. If the full and true value is in excess of the sum
of $4,000, the amount in excess of that sum shall be valued
and assessed ag provided for by class four. The first $4,000 full
and true value of each tract of such real estate used for the
purposes of a homestead shall be exempt from taxation for
state purposes; except that the first $4,000 full and true value
shall remain subject to and be taxed for the purpose of raising
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